



CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2015

LANESBOROUGH REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

	<u>June 30</u> <u>2015</u>	<u>December 31</u> <u>2014</u>
ASSETS		
Non-current assets		
Investment properties (Note 4)	\$297,810,020	\$406,619,555
Defeasance assets	2,656,270	2,731,947
Restricted cash	<u>3,926,974</u>	<u>3,480,259</u>
Total non-current assets	<u>304,393,264</u>	<u>412,831,761</u>
Current assets		
Cash	1,088,616	1,963,735
Rent and other receivables	535,175	1,663,043
Deposits and prepaids	<u>1,563,557</u>	<u>1,190,396</u>
	3,187,348	4,817,174
Assets held for sale (Note 5)	<u>95,856,938</u>	<u>25,124,665</u>
Total current assets	<u>99,044,286</u>	<u>29,941,839</u>
TOTAL ASSETS	<u>\$403,437,550</u>	<u>\$442,773,600</u>
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY		
Liabilities		
Non-current liabilities		
Long-term debt (Note 6)	<u>\$162,845,541</u>	<u>\$101,953,013</u>
Total non-current liabilities	<u>162,845,541</u>	<u>101,953,013</u>
Current liabilities		
Trade and other payables (Note 7)	22,156,280	17,495,580
Current portion of long-term debt (Note 6)	144,135,405	210,073,719
Deposits from tenants	<u>2,257,012</u>	<u>2,514,508</u>
	168,548,697	230,083,807
Liabilities held for sale (Note 5)	<u>14,785,343</u>	<u>14,846,156</u>
Total current liabilities	<u>183,334,040</u>	<u>244,929,963</u>
Total liabilities	<u>346,179,581</u>	<u>346,882,976</u>
Total equity	<u>57,257,969</u>	<u>95,890,624</u>
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY	<u>\$403,437,550</u>	<u>\$442,773,600</u>

Approved by the Board of Trustees

"Charles Loewen"

"Cheryl Barker"

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements
(unaudited)

LANESBOROUGH REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE LOSS

	Three Months Ended June 30		Six Months Ended June 30	
	2015	2014	2015	2014
Rentals from investment properties	\$ 7,957,771	\$ 9,975,172	\$ 16,689,490	\$ 18,883,897
Property operating costs	<u>3,400,827</u>	<u>4,050,521</u>	<u>7,379,564</u>	<u>8,455,179</u>
Net operating income	4,556,944	5,924,651	9,309,926	10,428,718
Interest income	22,271	206,779	47,163	591,997
Interest expense (Note 8)	(5,855,496)	(5,745,943)	(12,264,500)	(12,700,225)
Trust expense	(458,683)	(599,264)	(850,542)	(1,219,949)
Gain (loss) on sale of investment property (Note 5)	(201,215)	-	(201,215)	71,235
Fair value adjustments (Note 9)	(33,054,460)	(684,592)	(34,951,282)	(684,592)
Income recovery on Parsons Landing	-	-	-	98,499
Loss before discontinued operations	(34,990,639)	(898,369)	(38,910,450)	(3,414,317)
Income from discontinued operations (Note 5)	<u>170,030</u>	<u>155,701</u>	<u>277,795</u>	<u>267,636</u>
Loss and comprehensive loss	<u>\$(34,820,609)</u>	<u>\$(742,668)</u>	<u>\$(38,632,655)</u>	<u>\$(3,146,681)</u>
Loss per unit before discontinued operations:				
Basic and diluted	<u>\$ (1.654)</u>	<u>\$ (0.043)</u>	<u>\$ (1.840)</u>	<u>\$ (0.164)</u>
Income per unit from discontinued operations:				
Basic and diluted	<u>\$ 0.008</u>	<u>\$ 0.008</u>	<u>\$ 0.013</u>	<u>\$ 0.013</u>
Loss per unit:				
Basic and diluted	<u>\$ (1.646)</u>	<u>\$ (0.035)</u>	<u>\$ (1.827)</u>	<u>\$ (0.151)</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements
(unaudited)

LANESBOROUGH REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

	Six Months Ended June 30	
	<u>2015</u>	<u>2014</u>
Issued capital (Note 11)		
Balance, beginning of period	\$116,841,529	\$116,100,394
Units issued on:		
Exercise of options	-	22,780
Exercise of warrants	-	579,215
Balance, end of period	<u>116,841,529</u>	<u>116,702,389</u>
Contributed surplus		
Balance, beginning of period	17,027,907	17,091,850
Value of deferred units granted	-	37,500
Value of unit options granted	-	60,156
Warrants exercised	-	(101,590)
Warrants purchased under normal course issuer bid	-	(21,071)
Balance, end of period	<u>17,027,907</u>	<u>17,066,845</u>
Cumulative earnings		
Balance, beginning of period	36,371,223	58,609,804
Loss and comprehensive loss	<u>(38,632,655)</u>	<u>(3,146,681)</u>
Balance, end of period	<u>(2,261,432)</u>	<u>55,463,123</u>
Cumulative distributions to unitholders		
Balance, beginning and end of period	<u>(74,350,035)</u>	<u>(74,350,035)</u>
Total equity	<u>\$ 57,257,969</u>	<u>\$114,882,322</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements
(unaudited)

LANESBOROUGH REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

	Three Months Ended		Six Months Ended	
	2015	2014	2015	2014
Operating activities				
Loss and comprehensive loss	\$ (34,820,609)	\$ (742,668)	\$ (38,632,655)	\$ (3,146,681)
Adjustments to reconcile income to cash flows				
Fair value adjustments (Note 9)	33,054,460	684,592	34,951,282	684,592
Loss (gain) on sale of properties	201,215	-	201,215	(71,235)
Loss on warrant repurchases	-	2,395	-	37,342
Accrued rental revenue	108,521	(119,896)	255,866	(208,467)
Gain on debenture repurchases	(5,678)	-	(11,654)	-
Unit-based compensation	-	78,906	-	97,656
Interest income	(22,271)	(206,779)	(47,163)	(591,997)
Interest received	21,907	206,779	48,999	421,582
Interest expense	6,094,428	6,001,359	12,811,156	13,113,298
Interest paid	(5,472,042)	(6,026,986)	(10,130,678)	(10,605,708)
Cash used in operations	(840,069)	(122,298)	(553,632)	(269,618)
Decrease (increase) in rent and other receivables	936,981	64,271	616,672	93,994
Decrease (increase) in deposits and prepaids	6,494	(823,383)	(363,535)	(924,708)
Increase (decrease) in tenant deposits	(153,081)	225,882	(287,839)	402,972
Increase in trade and other payables	560,747	394,861	807,268	1,155,334
	511,072	(260,667)	218,934	457,974
Cash provided by (used in) financing activities				
Proceeds of mortgage loan financing	20,500,000	10,000,000	36,500,000	50,000,000
Repayment of mortgage loans on refinancing	(15,217,585)	(8,104,208)	(23,607,975)	(8,104,208)
Repayment of interest rate swap liability	(1,601,000)	-	(1,601,000)	-
Payment of acquisition payable of Parsons Landing	-	-	-	(44,006,731)
Redemption of mortgage bonds	-	-	(6,000,000)	(10,000,000)
Repayment of long-term debt	(3,179,494)	(1,383,142)	(4,872,521)	(2,960,454)
Prepayment of mortgage loans	(3,000,000)	-	(3,000,000)	-
Proceeds of revolving loan facility	3,334,000	3,664,136	4,204,000	18,409,136
Repayment of revolving loan facility	(2,404,000)	(10,364,136)	(3,704,000)	(11,014,136)
Proceeds of Shelter Canadian Properties Limited advances	2,500,000	-	2,500,000	-
Expenditures on transaction costs	(2,554,651)	(1,586,653)	(2,775,546)	(2,623,158)
Exercise of options	-	3,400	-	22,780
Exercise of warrants	-	9,375	-	477,624
Debentures purchased and cancelled under normal course issuer bid	(17,322)	-	(51,346)	-
Warrants purchased and cancelled under normal course issuer bid	-	(4,080)	-	(58,413)
	(1,640,052)	(7,765,308)	(2,408,388)	(9,857,560)
Cash provided by (used in) investing activities				
Capital expenditures on investment properties	(122,939)	(721,349)	(370,391)	(920,125)
Capital expenditures on investment properties held for sale	(171,356)	-	(171,356)	-
Capital expenditures on property and equipment	-	(103,025)	-	(118,927)
Decrease in defeasance assets	37,967	36,945	75,677	73,904
Proceeds of mortgage loans receivable	-	8,991,016	-	9,491,016
Proceeds of sale	2,441,375	-	2,441,375	(6,877)
Change in restricted cash	(583,918)	(155,939)	(419,686)	(444,415)
	1,601,129	8,047,648	1,555,619	8,074,576
Cash increase (decrease)	472,149	21,673	(633,835)	(1,325,010)
Add (deduct) decrease (increase) in cash from discontinued operations (Note 5)	(101,442)	(51,546)	(241,284)	(36,844)
	370,707	(29,873)	(875,119)	(1,361,854)
Cash, beginning of period	717,909	1,423,760	1,963,735	2,755,741
Cash, end of period	\$ 1,088,616	\$ 1,393,887	\$ 1,088,616	\$ 1,393,887

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements
(unaudited)

LANESBOROUGH REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS JUNE 30, 2015

1 *Organization*

Lanesborough Real Estate Investment Trust ("the Trust") is a closed-end real estate investment trust, which was created under the laws of the Province of Manitoba by a Declaration of Trust dated April 23, 2002 and amended on June 12, 2006, June 18, 2008 and December 9, 2009.

The registered office for the Trust is located at 2600 Seven Evergreen Place, Winnipeg, Canada. The Trust is listed on the Toronto Stock Exchange ("TSX"). The following schedule reflects securities of the Trust, which trade on the TSX and the related trading symbols:

Units	LRT.UN
Series G Debentures due June 30, 2018	LRT.DB.G
Warrants expiring December 23, 2015	LRT.WT.A

The Trust and its subsidiaries earn income from real estate investments in Canada.

2 *Basis of presentation and continuing operations*

The condensed consolidated financial statements of the Trust for the three and six months ended June 30, 2015 and 2014 ("Financial Statements"), have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS"). The Financial Statements were authorized for issue in accordance with a resolution of the Board of Trustees on August 14, 2015.

The Financial Statements of the Trust reflect the operations of the Trust, LREIT Holdings 32 Corporation and LREIT Holdings 39 Corporation, which are wholly owned operating subsidiaries under its control. The Financial Statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis except for investment properties and certain financial instruments that are measured at fair value. The Financial Statements have been prepared on a going concern basis and have been prepared in Canadian dollars.

The Financial Statements do not give effect to adjustments that would be necessary should the Trust be required to realize its assets in other than the normal course of business. The use of IFRS applicable to a going concern may be inappropriate as a result of the potential inability of the Trust to continue as a going concern. The Trust incurred a loss before discontinued operations of \$34,990,639 for the three months ended June 30, 2015 (2014 - \$898,369) and \$38,910,450 for the six months ended June 30, 2015 (2014 - \$3,414,317). The Trust generated cash from operating activities of \$511,072 for the three months ended June 30, 2015 (2014 - incurred a cash deficiency of \$260,667) and \$218,934 for the six months ended June 30, 2015 (2014 - \$457,974). After deduction of capital expenditures, expenditures on transaction costs and regular principal repayments of long term debt, the Trust incurred a cash deficiency of \$5,517,368 for the three months ended June 30, 2015 (2014 - \$4,054,836) and \$7,970,880 for the six months ended June 30, 2015 (2014 - \$6,164,690). In addition, the Trust has a working capital deficit of \$19,008,949 as at June 30, 2015 (December 31, 2014 - \$12,715,808). Although the Trust is in compliance with the debt service coverage requirements on all mortgage loans at June 30, 2015, at December 31, 2014, the Trust was in breach of debt service coverage requirements on three mortgage loans and a related interest rate swap liability.

LANESBOROUGH REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS JUNE 30, 2015

2 *Basis of presentation and continuing operations (continued)*

Continuation of operations is contingent upon improving cash flows from operations and in particular, the operating cash flows from the Fort McMurray portfolio, the continuation of the divestiture program, the continued ability of the Trust to renew or refinance its debt and the continued support of related parties in the form of the renewal of the revolving loan facility and/or unsecured interest free advances, and the deferral of fees.

Management believes that the going concern assumption is appropriate for the Financial Statements as the Trust has successfully sold 24 properties, has successfully renewed mortgage loans at maturity, has extended the maturity date for the Series G debentures to 2018, has successfully eliminated covenant breaches on ten mortgage loans through refinancing, obtaining modified loan terms from lenders, and/or improved operations, has repaid all outstanding mortgage bond debt, and has obtained additional credit support from Shelter in the form of unsecured interest-free advances and the renewal of the revolving loan facility from Shelter's parent company, 2668921 Manitoba Ltd.

If the going concern assumption is inappropriate, adjustments would be necessary to the carrying values of assets and liabilities and reported revenues and expenses used in these Financial Statements.

Statement of compliance

The Financial Statements of the Trust have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standards ("IAS") 34 using the same accounting policies under IFRS as disclosed in the December 31, 2014 audited financial statements. The Financial Statements are based on IFRS standards issued and effective as at August 14, 2015.

The December 31, 2014 annual report is available on SEDAR at www.sedar.com.

3 *Significant accounting judgments, estimates and assumptions*

The preparation of the Financial Statements of the Trust requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of revenues, expenses, assets and liabilities and the disclosure of contingent liabilities at the Financial Statements date. Uncertainty about these assumptions and estimates could result in outcomes that require a material adjustment to the carrying value of the asset or liability affected. Management bases their judgments, estimates and assumptions on factors they believe to be reasonable in the circumstances, but which may be inherently uncertain and unpredictable. In the process of applying the Trust's accounting policies, management has applied the same methodologies in making significant accounting judgments, estimates and assumptions as disclosed in the Trust's Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended December 31, 2014.

LANESBOROUGH REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS JUNE 30, 2015

4 *Investment properties*

	Three Months Ended June 30		Six Months Ended June 30	
	2015	2014	2015	2014
Balance, beginning of period	\$338,053,430	\$420,866,100	\$406,619,555	\$421,040,369
Additions - capital expenditures	122,939	721,349	370,391	920,125
Fair value adjustments (Note 9)	(40,366,349)	(684,592)	(42,263,171)	(684,592)
Dispositions	-	-	-	(373,045)
Investment properties transferred to held for sale	-	-	(66,916,755)	-
Balance, end of period	<u>\$297,810,020</u>	<u>\$420,902,857</u>	<u>\$297,810,020</u>	<u>\$420,902,857</u>

Weighted average capitalization and discount rates

Investment properties and investment properties transferred to held for sale have been valued using methods consistent with those used in the annual Financial Statements with the following weighted average capitalization and discount rates:

	Capitalization Rate		Discount Rate	
	Range	Weighted Average	Range	Weighted Average
June 30, 2015	4.50% - 8.00%	6.73 %	6.50% - 10.00%	8.73 %
December 31, 2014	4.75% - 8.00%	6.70 %	6.75% - 10.00%	8.70 %

5 *Assets and liabilities of properties held for sale*

Investment properties held for sale

Investment properties are transferred to held for sale when it is expected that the carrying amount will be recovered principally through sale rather than from continuing use. For this to be the case the property must be available for immediate sale in its present condition subject only to terms that are usual and customary for sales of such property and its sale must be highly probable.

For the sale to be highly probable:

- The Board of Trustees must be committed to a plan to sell the property, and an active program to locate a buyer and complete the plan must have been initiated
- The property must be actively marketed for sale at a price that is reasonable in relation to its current fair value
- The sale should be expected to qualify for recognition as a completed sale within one year from the date of classification

Non-current assets classified as held for sale are recorded as follows:

Investment Properties	-	fair value
All other assets	-	lower of carrying value or fair value

LANESBOROUGH REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS JUNE 30, 2015

5 *Assets and liabilities of properties held for sale (continued)*

Discontinued operations

A discontinued operation is a part of the Trust's business that:

- It has disposed or has classified as held for sale and that represents a major line of its business or geographic area of operation;
- Is part of a single coordinated plan to dispose of such a line of business or area of operations, or
- Is a subsidiary acquired exclusively with a view to resell.

The results of discontinued operations are presented separately on the face of the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Loss and the assets and liabilities are presented separately on the face of the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position.

The Trust has classified the seniors' housing complexes, which are owned by wholly owned subsidiary companies, as discontinued operations. The Trust intends to dispose of assets, such as seniors' housing complexes, that do not meet the definition of assets of qualifying REITs, as defined by the Income Tax Act (Canada).

Assets and liabilities held for sale are as follows:

	June 30 2015	December 31 2014
ASSETS		
Investment properties held for sale (a)	<u>\$ 70,500,000</u>	<u>\$ -</u>
Assets in discontinued operations		
Property and equipment	25,014,979	25,014,979
Cash	264,975	23,691
Restricted cash	22,947	49,976
Rent and other receivables	32,090	4,446
Deposits, prepaids and other	<u>21,947</u>	<u>31,573</u>
	<u>25,356,938</u>	<u>25,124,665</u>
Assets held for sale	<u>\$ 95,856,938</u>	<u>\$ 25,124,665</u>
LIABILITIES		
Liabilities in discontinued operations		
Long term debt	\$ 14,291,501	\$ 14,298,793
Trade and other payables	226,929	250,107
Deposits from tenants	<u>266,913</u>	<u>297,256</u>
Liabilities held for sale	<u>\$ 14,785,343</u>	<u>\$ 14,846,156</u>

All mortgages which have matured prior to August 14, 2015 have been renewed or refinanced.

Certain of the mortgage loans are subject to covenants, including debt service coverage requirements.

LANESBOROUGH REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS JUNE 30, 2015

5 *Assets and liabilities of properties held for sale (continued)*

Income information relating to discontinued operations are as follows:

	Three Months Ended June 30		Six Months Ended June 30	
	2015	2014	2015	2014
Rental income	\$ 1,349,063	\$ 1,295,639	\$ 2,721,583	\$ 2,582,600
Property operating expenses	<u>940,101</u>	<u>884,522</u>	<u>1,897,132</u>	<u>1,901,891</u>
Net operating income	408,962	411,117	824,451	680,709
Interest expense	<u>(238,932)</u>	<u>(255,416)</u>	<u>(546,656)</u>	<u>(413,073)</u>
Income from discontinued operations	<u>\$ 170,030</u>	<u>\$ 155,701</u>	<u>\$ 277,795</u>	<u>\$ 267,636</u>

Cash flow information relating to discontinued operations are as follows.

	Three Months Ended June 30		Six Months Ended June 30	
	2015	2014	2015	2014
Cash inflow from operating activities	\$ 134,527	\$ 261,997	\$ 282,480	\$ 360,100
Cash outflow from financing activities	(36,235)	(107,734)	(68,226)	(200,872)
Cash inflow (outflow) from investing activities	<u>3,150</u>	<u>(102,717)</u>	<u>27,030</u>	<u>(122,384)</u>
Increase in cash from discontinued operations	<u>\$ 101,442</u>	<u>\$ 51,546</u>	<u>\$ 241,284</u>	<u>\$ 36,844</u>

(a) Investment properties held for sale

	June 30 2015	December 31 2014
Colony Square	<u>\$ 70,500,000</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

	Three Months Ended June 30		Six Months Ended June 30	
	2015	2014	2015	2014
Balance, beginning of period	\$ 66,916,755	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Investment properties transferred to held for sale	-	-	66,916,755	-
Additions - capital expenditures	171,356	-	171,356	-
Fair value adjustments	7,311,889	-	7,311,889	-
Dispositions	<u>(3,900,000)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(3,900,000)</u>	<u>-</u>
Balance, end of period	<u>\$ 70,500,000</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 70,500,000</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

(unaudited)

LANESBOROUGH REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS JUNE 30, 2015

5 *Assets and liabilities of properties held for sale (continued)*

During the first six months of 2015, the Trust sold the following property:

<u>Property</u>	<u>Sale Date</u>	<u>Selling price</u>	<u>Carrying value</u>	<u>Selling costs and other</u>	<u>Loss on sale</u>
156/204 East Lake Blvd.	April 1, 2015	\$ 4,000,000	\$ (3,900,000)	\$ (301,215)	\$(201,215)

6 *Long-term debt*

	<u>June 30 2015</u>	<u>December 31 2014</u>
Secured debt		
Mortgage loans (a)	\$ 282,356,635	\$ 278,704,067
Interest rate swap liability	-	1,441,705
Mortgage bonds	-	5,786,226
Debentures (b)	24,810,800	24,873,800
Defeased liability	<u>2,553,102</u>	<u>2,584,460</u>
Total secured debt	309,720,537	313,390,258
Accrued interest payable	<u>1,326,038</u>	<u>1,478,261</u>
Unamortized transaction costs		
Mortgage loans	(3,255,158)	(1,758,930)
Mortgage bonds	-	(153,325)
Debentures	(802,270)	(915,989)
Defeased liability	<u>(8,201)</u>	<u>(13,543)</u>
Total unamortized transaction costs	<u>(4,065,629)</u>	<u>(2,841,787)</u>
	<u>306,980,946</u>	<u>312,026,732</u>
Less current portion		
Mortgage loans	(144,853,408)	(202,908,513)
Interest rate swap liability	-	(1,441,705)
Mortgage bonds	-	(5,786,226)
Defeased liability	(65,398)	(63,602)
Accrued interest payable	(1,326,038)	(1,478,261)
Transaction costs	<u>2,109,439</u>	<u>1,604,588</u>
Total current portion	<u>(144,135,405)</u>	<u>(210,073,719)</u>
	<u>\$ 162,845,541</u>	<u>\$ 101,953,013</u>
Current portion of unamortized transaction costs		
Mortgage loans	\$ 1,861,887	\$ 1,212,781
Mortgage bonds	-	153,325
Debentures	239,351	227,698
Defeased liability	<u>8,201</u>	<u>10,784</u>
	<u>\$ 2,109,439</u>	<u>\$ 1,604,588</u>

LANESBOROUGH REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS JUNE 30, 2015

6 Long-term debt (continued)

(a) Mortgage loans

	Weighted average interest rates		Amount	
	June 30 2015	December 31 2014	June 30 2015	December 31 2014
First mortgage loans				
Fixed rate	4.4%	4.5%	\$ 172,956,724	\$ 171,581,117
Variable rate	6.9%	6.9%	<u>86,893,624</u>	<u>89,116,663</u>
Total first mortgage loans	5.2%	5.3%	<u>259,850,348</u>	<u>260,697,780</u>
Second mortgage loans				
Fixed rate	11.8%	11.8%	4,500,000	4,500,000
Variable rate	10.7%	11.1%	<u>18,006,287</u>	<u>13,506,287</u>
Total second mortgage loans	10.9%	11.3%	<u>22,506,287</u>	<u>18,006,287</u>
Total	5.7%	5.7%	<u>\$ 282,356,635</u>	<u>\$ 278,704,067</u>

Certain of the mortgage loans are subject to covenants, including net operating income achievement, debt service coverage and restrictions on the registration of secondary charges against the title to a property. As of June 30, 2015, the Trust is in compliance with the debt service coverage requirements on all mortgage loans.

All mortgages which have matured prior to August 14, 2015 have been renewed or refinanced with the exception of one mortgage loan in the amount of \$1,615,626 that is expected to be upward refinanced with the existing lender in the third quarter of 2015.

Mortgage loans are secured by mortgage charges registered against specific investment properties and are secured by assignments of book debts and rents and by repayment guarantees.

(b) Debentures

The face value and carrying value of the 9.5% Series G debentures due June 30, 2018 is \$24,810,800 (December 31, 2014 - \$24,873,800).

On June 23, 2014, LREIT initiated a normal course issuer bid for the Series G debentures under which, the Trust is entitled to purchase up to \$2,476,380 of Series G debentures. The normal course issuer bid expired on June 22, 2015.

On June 30, 2015, LREIT initiated a normal course issuer bid for the Series G debentures under which, the Trust is entitled to purchase up to \$2,470,080 of Series G debentures. The normal course issuer bid expires on June 29, 2016.

The Trust is not required to purchase any debentures under the normal course issuer bid.

During the six months ended June 30, 2015, the Trust purchased and cancelled Series G debentures with a face value of \$63,000 at an average price of \$79.11 per \$100.00.

LANESBOROUGH REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS JUNE 30, 2015

7 Trade and other payables

	June 30 2015	December 31 2014
Accounts payable - vendor invoices	\$ 2,337,396	\$ 1,256,193
Accrued payables	687,207	708,197
Prepaid rent	<u>801,725</u>	<u>1,031,190</u>
	3,826,328	2,995,580
Revolving loan from 2668921 Manitoba Ltd. (Note 14)	15,000,000	14,500,000
Accrued interest on Revolving loan from 2668921 Manitoba Ltd.	829,952	-
Interest-free advances from Shelter Canadian Properties Limited (Note 14)	<u>2,500,000</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>\$ 22,156,280</u>	<u>\$ 17,495,580</u>

8 Interest expense

	Three Months Ended June 30		Six Months Ended June 30	
	2015	2014	2015	2014
Mortgage loan interest	\$ 4,496,677	\$ 4,394,251	\$ 9,036,148	\$ 8,290,234
Change in fair value of interest rate swap	(31,668)	(82,714)	159,295	(157,426)
Mortgage bond interest	-	135,000	123,616	311,918
Accretion of mortgage bonds	-	46,363	213,774	772,954
Debenture interest	596,790	598,846	1,178,513	1,181,506
Amortization of transaction costs	793,697	654,197	1,553,154	1,647,724
Interest on acquisition payable	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>653,315</u>
	<u>\$ 5,855,496</u>	<u>\$ 5,745,943</u>	<u>\$ 12,264,500</u>	<u>\$ 12,700,225</u>

9 Fair value adjustments

Fair value adjustments consist of the following:

	Three Months Ended June 30, 2015		Six Months Ended June 30, 2015	
	2015	2014	2015	2014
Fair value adjustments - investment properties (Note 4)	\$ (40,366,349)	\$ (684,592)	\$ (42,263,171)	\$ (684,592)
Fair value adjustments - investment properties held for sale (Note 5)	<u>7,311,889</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>7,311,889</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>\$ (33,054,460)</u>	<u>\$ (684,592)</u>	<u>\$ (34,951,282)</u>	<u>\$ (684,592)</u>

LANESBOROUGH REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS JUNE 30, 2015

10 *Per unit calculations*

	Three Months Ended June 30		Six Months Ended June 30	
	2015	2014	2015	2014
Loss before discontinued operations	\$ (34,990,639)	\$ (898,369)	\$ (38,910,450)	\$ (3,414,317)
Income from discontinued operations	<u>170,030</u>	<u>155,701</u>	<u>277,795</u>	<u>267,636</u>
Loss	<u>\$ (34,820,609)</u>	<u>\$ (742,668)</u>	<u>\$ (38,632,655)</u>	<u>\$ (3,146,681)</u>
	Three Months Ended June 30		Six Months Ended June 30	
	2015	2014	2015	2014
Weighted average number of units:				
Units	20,252,386	20,087,639	20,252,386	19,985,547
Deferred units	<u>896,510</u>	<u>839,334</u>	<u>896,510</u>	<u>831,754</u>
Total basic and diluted	<u>21,148,896</u>	<u>20,926,973</u>	<u>21,148,896</u>	<u>20,817,301</u>

11 *Units*

	Six Months Ended June 30, 2015		Year Ended December 31, 2014	
	Units	Amount	Units	Amount
Outstanding, beginning of period	20,252,386	\$116,841,529	19,423,011	\$116,100,394
Units issued on:				
Exercise of options	-	-	67,000	22,780
Exercise of warrants	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>762,375</u>	<u>718,355</u>
Outstanding, end of period	<u>20,252,386</u>	<u>\$116,841,529</u>	<u>20,252,386</u>	<u>\$116,841,529</u>

12 *Warrants*

On March 9, 2010, the Trust issued 6,780,000 trust unit purchase warrants. Each warrant entitled the purchaser to purchase one unit at a price of \$1.00 prior to March 9, 2015. On March 9, 2015, the warrants expired and the rights under 6,570,025 warrants were extinguished.

On December 23, 2010 and January 28, 2011, the Trust issued a total of 16,000,000 trust unit purchase warrants. Each warrant entitles the purchaser to purchase one unit at a price of \$0.75 prior to December 23, 2015. As of June 30, 2015, 13,509,200 warrants are outstanding (December 31, 2014 - 13,509,200 warrants).

LANESBOROUGH REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS JUNE 30, 2015

13 *Unit option plan*

A summary of the status of the unit options and changes during the period is as follows:

	Six Months Ended June 30, 2015		Year Ended December 31, 2014	
	Units	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Units	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Outstanding, beginning of period	466,000	\$ 0.72	333,000	\$ 0.41
Exercised, February 14, 2014	-	-	(30,000)	0.34
Exercised, March 25, 2014	-	-	(27,000)	0.34
Exercised, April 11, 2014	-	-	(10,000)	0.34
Issued, May 19, 2014	-	-	200,000	1.11
	466,000	\$ 0.72	466,000	\$ 0.72
Outstanding, end of period	466,000	\$ 0.72	466,000	\$ 0.72
Vested, end of period	466,000		466,000	

At June 30, 2015 the following unit options were outstanding:

<u>Exercise price</u>	<u>Options outstanding</u>	<u>Options vested</u>	<u>Expiry date</u>
\$ 0.34	176,000	176,000	December 12, 2016
0.60	60,000	60,000	November 19, 2017
0.65	30,000	30,000	January 15, 2018
1.11	200,000	200,000	May 19, 2019
	466,000	466,000	

14 *Related party transactions*

Related party transactions have occurred in the normal course of operations and are measured at the exchange amount which is the amount established and agreed by the related parties. Shelter Canadian Properties Limited is a related party by virtue of the property management agreement and services agreement with the Trust and 2668921 Manitoba Ltd., the parent company to Shelter Canadian Properties Limited, is a related party as 2668921 Manitoba Ltd. is owned by a family member of an officer and Trustee of the Trust.

Property Management agreement

The Trust has entered into a property management agreement with Shelter Canadian Properties Limited, the current term of which expires on December 31, 2024. Under the property management agreement, Shelter Canadian Properties Limited will administer the day-to-day operations of the Trust's portfolio of investment properties, except for the seniors' housing complexes. The Trust pays property management fees equal to 4% of gross receipts from the investment properties owned by the Trust. In regard to commercial properties, Shelter Canadian Properties Limited is also entitled to leasing commissions on new leases of 3% to 5% of base rental payments and leasing commissions on renewal of 1 1/2% to 2 1/2% of base rental payments. Shelter Canadian Properties Limited is also entitled to tenant improvement and renovation fees equal to 5% of the total cost of such work. Property management fees are included in property operating costs; leasing fees and tenant improvement fees are capitalized to investment properties; and, during the period of major in-suite renovations or development, renovation fees are capitalized to the cost of buildings and properties under development.

LANESBOROUGH REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS JUNE 30, 2015

14 *Related party transactions (continued)*

Property Management agreement (continued)

The Trust incurred property management fees payable to Shelter Canadian Properties Limited of \$322,284 for the three months ended June 30, 2015 (2014 - \$424,952) and \$672,147 for the six months ended June 30, 2015 (2014 - \$802,585).

Included in trade and other payables at June 30, 2015 is a balance of \$207,658 payable to Shelter Canadian Properties Limited (December 31, 2014 - \$10,210 receivable) in regard to outstanding property management fees.

Services agreement

The Trust has entered into a services agreement with Shelter Canadian Properties Limited, the current term of which expires on December 31, 2024. Under the services agreement, Shelter Canadian Properties Limited provides the Trust management and support services for the administration of the day-to-day activities of the Trust. The Trust pays service fees equal to 0.3% of the gross book value of the assets of the Trust, excluding cash, fair value gains (losses) and defeasance assets. Service fees are included in trust expense.

The Trust incurred service fees of \$317,552 for the three months ended June 30, 2015 (2014 - \$337,061) and \$635,786 for the six months ended June 30, 2015 (2014 - \$674,224).

Included in trade and other payables at June 30, 2015 is a balance of \$635,786 (December 31, 2014 - nil) payable to Shelter Canadian Properties Limited in regard to outstanding service fees.

Services fee and renovation fee for Lakewood Townhomes condominium sales program

The Trust has entered into an agreement with Shelter Canadian Properties Limited, in regard to the condominium sales program at Lakewood Townhomes. Under the agreement, Shelter Canadian Properties Limited will administer the sales program and the completion of the in-suite renovations. The Trust pays a service fee equal to 5% of the gross sales proceeds and Shelter Canadian Properties Limited is responsible for the payment of a fixed fee to an external real estate broker for providing brokerage services. If it is necessary to increase the fixed fee to the external real estate broker due to market conditions, the fee payable to Shelter Canadian Properties Limited increases by the amount of the increase in the fixed rate. The Trust also pays a renovation fee equal to 5% of the cost of the in-suite upgrade costs for the condominium sales program.

The Trust incurred service fees payable to Shelter Canadian Properties Limited of nil for the three months ended June 30, 2015 (2014 - nil) and nil for the six months ended June 30, 2015 (2014 - \$24,932).

Financing

On January 1, 2014, the Trust had a \$15 Million revolving loan facility from 2668921 Manitoba Ltd. for general operating purposes. The loan matured September 30, 2014 and bore interest at 12%, subject to a maximum interest and fee payment of \$1,206,357 for the period from January 1, 2014 to September 30, 2014 and was renewed on October 1, 2014 to June 30, 2015 bearing interest at 12%, subject to a maximum interest and fee payment of \$1,375,000 for the period from October 1, 2014 to June 30, 2015. The renewal at October 1, 2014 encompassed extension fees of \$25,000.

During the six months ended June 30, 2015, the Trust received advances of \$4,204,000 (2014 - \$18,409,136) and repaid advances of \$3,704,000 (2014 - \$11,014,136) against the revolving loan, resulting in a balance of \$15,000,000 (December 31, 2014 - \$14,500,000). The revolving loan balance is included in trade and other payables.

LANESBOROUGH REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS JUNE 30, 2015

14 *Related party transactions (continued)*

Financing (continued)

Interest on the revolving loan of \$424,429 for the three months ended June 30, 2015 (2014 - \$354,785) and \$829,952 for the six months ended June 30, 2015 (2014 - \$731,971) is included in interest expense.

Included in trade and other payables at June 30, 2015 is a balance of \$829,952 (December 31, 2014 - nil) payable to 2668921 Manitoba Ltd. in regard to outstanding interest on the revolving loan.

The loan is secured by mortgage charges against the title to four investment properties and two seniors' housing complexes.

The revolving loan facility was considered and approved by the independent Trustees.

During the six months ended June 30, 2015, Shelter Canadian Properties Limited advanced \$2,500,000 (2014 - nil) on an interest-free basis as an interim funding measure. The Trust made repayments of nil (2014 - nil), resulting in an outstanding balance of \$2,500,000 at June 30, 2015 (December 31, 2014 - nil). The balance of the interest free advances from Shelter Canadian Properties Limited is included in trade and other payables.

Subsequent to June 30, 2015, the revolving loan facility from 2668921 Manitoba Ltd. was renewed and the maximum amount that may be advanced was increased to \$18 Million at an interest rate of 12% for up to a three year term ending June 30, 2018. The renewal encompassed the payment of a \$25,000 extension fee.

Guarantees

Obligations, including certain mortgage loans payable, have been secured, guaranteed or indemnified by Shelter Canadian Properties Limited and/or its parent company, 2668921 Manitoba Ltd. No fees were charged to the Trust in regard to the guarantees.

15 *Financial instruments and risk management*

Risk management

In the normal course of business, the Trust is exposed to financial risk that arises from its indebtedness, including fluctuations in interest rates and in the credit quality of its tenants. Management's involvement in operations helps identify risks and variations from expectations. As a part of the overall operation of the Trust, management takes steps to avoid undue concentrations of risk. The Trust manages the risks, as follows:

Liquidity risk - debt covenant requirements

At June 30, 2015, the Trust is in compliance with all debt service coverage requirements.

There are no other cross-default covenants with respect to other mortgage loans of the Trust.

Liquidity risk - debt maturities

Liquidity risk arises from the possibility that the Trust will not have sufficient debt or equity capital available to refinance its debt as it matures.

The risk associated with the refinancing of maturing debt is mitigated as the maturity dates of the mortgage portfolio are staggered over a number of years.

As at June 30, 2015, the weighted average term to maturity of the fixed rate mortgages on investment properties is 3.2 years (December 31, 2014 - 2.5 years).

LANESBOROUGH REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS JUNE 30, 2015

15 *Financial instruments and risk management (continued)*

Liquidity risk - debt maturities (continued)

The repayment obligations in regard to the financial liabilities of the Trust, at face value, are as follows:

June 30, 2015	Mortgage Loans		Debentures and Mortgage Bonds	Defeased Liability
	Normal Principal Installments	Principal Maturities		
2015 - Remainder of year (1)	\$ 4,589,643	\$ 44,027,787	\$ -	\$ 32,244
2016	4,200,320	98,244,046	-	2,520,858
2017	3,419,223	16,604,546	-	-
2018	1,895,729	55,302,116	24,810,800	-
2019	830,001	27,302,754	-	-
Thereafter	-	25,940,470	-	-
	<u>\$ 14,934,916</u>	<u>\$267,421,719</u>	<u>\$ 24,810,800</u>	<u>\$ 2,553,102</u>

June 30, 2015	Subtotal	Other	Total
		Payables (2)	
2015 - Remainder of year (1)	\$ 48,649,674	\$ 25,739,330	\$ 74,389,004
2016	104,965,224	-	104,965,224
2017	20,023,769	-	20,023,769
2018	82,008,645	-	82,008,645
2019	28,132,755	-	28,132,755
Thereafter	25,940,470	-	25,940,470
	<u>\$309,720,537</u>	<u>\$ 25,739,330</u>	<u>\$335,459,867</u>

(1) Subsequent to June 30, 2015, LREIT agreed to renewal terms on two first mortgage loans and one second mortgage loan. If the above chart was adjusted to reflect the renewal terms, the total repayment obligations for the remainder of 2015 would increase to \$81,289,004 and the total repayment obligations for 2016 would decrease to \$98,065,224.

(2) Other payables include trade and other payables, accrued interest payable and deposits from tenants. The revolving loan from 2668921 Manitoba Ltd. is also included in trade and other payables.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk arises from debt financing including the risk that the Trust will not be able to refinance the mortgage loans with terms as favourable as those of existing mortgage loans. The risk is minimized by having mortgage loans on fixed term arrangements. In addition, the maturity dates of the mortgages are staggered over a number of years to reduce the exposure in any one year. At June 30, 2015 the percentage of fixed rate mortgage loans to total mortgage loans was 63% (December 31, 2014 - 63%).

The Trust has variable rate mortgage loans on investment properties totaling \$104,899,911, or 37% of the total mortgage loans at June 30, 2015 (December 31, 2014 - 37%). Should interest rates change by 1%, interest expense would change by \$1,048,999 per year.

As at June 30, 2015, the Trust has total fixed rate mortgage principal maturities on investment properties which mature on or prior to June 30, 2018 of \$118,577,975 representing 42% of total mortgage loans. Should the amounts be refinanced upon maturity at an interest rate differential of 1%, interest expense would change by \$1,185,780 per year.

LANESBOROUGH REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS JUNE 30, 2015

15 *Financial instruments and risk management (continued)*

Interest rate risk (continued)

With the exception of the interest rate swap arrangement, the Trust has not traded in financial instruments.

Credit risk

Credit risk arises when the Trust has a risk of loss resulting from a default by third parties to an obligation.

Credit risk arises from the possibility that tenants may be unable to fulfil their lease commitments. The maximum exposure to credit risk is equal to the carrying value of the financial assets. The Trust has credit policies to address credit risk that include the analysis of financial position and credit history of a prospective tenant and by obtaining security deposits whenever permitted by legislation. An allowance for doubtful accounts or other impairment provisions are established based upon factors surrounding credit risk, historical trends and other information.

Rent is past due when a tenant has failed to make a payment when contractually due. The following is an aging of rent receivable past due but not impaired:

	June 30 2015	December 31 2014
<u>Rent receivable overdue:</u>		
0 to 30 days	\$ 64,344	\$ 48,222
31 to 60 days	12,638	3,087
More than 60 days	<u>26,251</u>	<u>23,482</u>
	<u>\$ 103,233</u>	<u>\$ 74,791</u>

A reconciliation of allowance for doubtful accounts is as follows:

	Three Months Ended June 30		Six Months Ended June 30	
	2015	2014	2015	2014
Balance, beginning of period	\$ 25,430	\$ 11,674	\$ 18,789	\$ 32,751
Amount charged to bad debt expense relating to impairment of rent receivable	13,765	16,520	22,054	18,767
Amounts written off as uncollectible	<u>(15,734)</u>	<u>(5,178)</u>	<u>(17,382)</u>	<u>(28,502)</u>
Balance, end of period	<u>\$ 23,461</u>	<u>\$ 23,016</u>	<u>\$ 23,461</u>	<u>\$ 23,016</u>
Amount charged to bad debts as a percent of rentals from investment properties	0.17%	0.17%	0.13%	0.10%

LANESBOROUGH REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS JUNE 30, 2015

15 *Financial instruments and risk management (continued)*

Credit risk (continued)

The Trust continues to guarantee certain debt assumed by purchasers in connection with past dispositions of properties, and will remain liable until such debts are extinguished or the lenders agree to release the Trust's covenants. At June 30, 2015, the estimated amount of debt subject to such guarantees, and therefore the maximum exposure to credit risk, is \$54,572,328 (December 31, 2014 - \$64,874,902) which expires between 2015 and 2022 (December 31, 2014 - expires between 2015 and 2022). There have been no defaults by the primary obligor for debts on which the Trust has provided its guarantees, and as a result, no contingent loss on these guarantees has been recognized in these condensed consolidated financial statements.

Credit risks arise in the event that these parties default on repayment of their debt since they are guaranteed by the Trust. These credit risks are mitigated as the Trust has recourse under these guarantees in the event of a default by the borrowers, in which case the Trust's claim would be against the underlying real estate investments.

Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair values of financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. The Trust does not have financial instruments that are affected by changes in market prices.

Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that changes in foreign exchange rates may have an effect on future cash flows associated with financial instruments. The Trust does not have any transactions denominated in foreign currency and is not exposed to foreign currency risk.

Other price risk

Other price risk is the risk that changes in market prices, including commodity or equity prices, will have an effect on future cash flows associated with financial instruments. The cash flows associated with the financial instruments of the Trust are not exposed to other price risk.

Fair values

Except for the interest rate swap liability which is carried at fair value, a comparison of the carrying value and fair value of the financial instruments of the Trust is provided below.

	Carrying Value		Fair Value	
	June 30 2015	December 31 2014	June 30 2015	December 31 2014
Financial assets				
Defeasance assets	2,656,270	2,731,947	-	-
Restricted cash	3,926,974	3,480,259	3,446,762	3,181,875
Cash	1,088,616	1,963,735	1,088,616	1,963,735
Rent and other receivables	535,175	1,663,043	535,175	1,663,043
Deposits	866,768	532,230	866,768	532,230
Financial liabilities				
Mortgages loans	282,356,635	278,704,067	285,273,792	282,108,110
Mortgage bonds	-	5,786,226	-	6,000,000
Debentures	24,810,800	24,873,800	19,494,436	24,131,239
Defeased liability	2,553,102	2,584,460	-	-
Trade and other payables	22,156,280	17,495,580	22,156,280	17,495,580
Deposits from tenants	2,257,012	2,514,508	2,257,012	2,514,508

LANESBOROUGH REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS JUNE 30, 2015

15 *Financial instruments and risk management (continued)*

Fair values (continued)

The fair value of the financial assets and liabilities are included as an estimate of the amount at which the instrument could be exchanged in a current transaction between willing parties, other than in a forced or liquidation sale. With the exception of mortgage bonds and debentures, the fair value of financial instruments were estimated using valuation methods that are classified as level 2 of the fair value hierarchy as the inputs are directly or indirectly observable market data using the following methods and assumptions:

- Cash, rent and other receivables, deposits, trade and other payables and deposits from tenants approximate their carrying value due to the short-term maturities of these instruments.
- Restricted cash is estimated by discounting expected future cash flows using current market interest rates. Tenant security deposits included in restricted cash approximate their carrying value.
- The fair value of the defeasance assets and the defeased liability have a fair value of nil on a net basis as there was no cash flow impact to the Trust from the defeasance assets or defeased liability.
- In regard to mortgages loans and mortgage guarantee fees:
 - The fair value of floating rate borrowings is estimated by discounting expected cash flows using rates currently available for debt or similar terms and remaining maturities. Given the variable interest rate, the fair value approximates the carrying value before deducting unamortized transaction costs.
 - The fair value of the fixed rate borrowings is estimated by discounting expected future cash flows using current market interest rates and yield curve over the remaining term of the instrument. The current market interest rates used to calculate the fair value range between 1.56% and 5.47%.
- The fair value of debentures is based on quoted market prices. The valuation method is classified as level 1 of the fair value hierarchy as the inputs are from an active market.

LANESBOROUGH REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS JUNE 30, 2015

16 *Segmented financial information*

Operating segments are established on a geographic basis comprised of properties located in Fort McMurray and properties located in other areas ("Other Investment Properties"). An operating segment is also established for Investment Properties Held for sale and/or sold. Prior period results have been restated to reflect these segments.

Revenue is primarily derived from the operations of residential real estate comprised of multi family rental properties.

Three months ended June 30, 2015:

	Investment Properties			Trust	Total
	Fort McMurray	Other	Held for sale and/or sold		
Rental revenue	5,337,956	1,336,306	1,283,509	-	7,957,771
Property operating costs	2,100,572	580,943	719,312	-	3,400,827
Net operating income	3,237,384	755,363	564,197	-	4,556,944
Interest income	5,713	1,194	705	14,659	22,271
Interest expense	4,032,204	321,458	375,116	1,126,718	5,855,496
Income (loss) before discontinued operations	(41,070,195)	346,637	7,300,461	(1,567,542)	(34,990,639)
Cash from (used in) operating activities	738,580	529,010	380,102	(1,271,147)	376,545
Cash from (used in) financing activities	66,822	(451,963)	(2,528,877)	1,310,201	(1,603,817)
Cash from (used in) investing activities	(602,256)	(43,705)	2,205,972	37,968	1,597,979

Three months ended June 30, 2014:

	Investment Properties			Trust	Total
	Fort McMurray	Other	Held for sale and/or sold		
Rental revenue	7,229,516	1,276,175	1,469,481	-	9,975,172
Property operating costs	2,678,064	608,595	763,862	-	4,050,521
Net operating income	4,551,452	667,580	705,619	-	5,924,651
Interest income	8,943	1,507	912	195,417	206,779
Interest expense	3,846,745	214,616	405,068	1,279,514	5,745,943
Income (loss) before discontinued operations	776,460	(327,855)	331,786	(1,678,760)	(898,369)
Cash from (used in) operating activities	471,660	441,517	307,466	(1,743,307)	(522,664)
Cash from (used in) financing activities	(338,746)	(193,077)	192,188	(7,317,939)	(7,657,574)
Cash from (used in) investing activities	(320,069)	(85,542)	(476,801)	9,032,777	8,150,365

LANESBOROUGH REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS JUNE 30, 2015

16 *Segmented financial information (continued)*

Six months ended June 30, 2015:

	Investment Properties			Trust	Total
	Fort McMurray	Other	Held for sale and/or sold		
Rental revenue	11,103,995	2,625,088	2,960,407	-	16,689,490
Property operating costs	4,689,814	1,219,662	1,470,088	-	7,379,564
Net operating income	6,414,181	1,405,426	1,490,319	-	9,309,926
Interest income	11,952	3,895	1,327	29,989	47,163
Interest expense	8,142,253	625,308	788,777	2,708,162	12,264,500
Income (loss) before discontinued operations	(45,225,897)	695,554	9,145,408	(3,525,515)	(38,910,450)
Cash from (used in) operating activities	(439,688)	1,109,228	662,945	(1,396,031)	(63,546)
Cash from (used in) financing activities	338,864	(1,121,414)	(2,833,159)	1,275,547	(2,340,162)
Cash from (used in) investing activities	(646,813)	18,246	2,077,813	79,343	1,528,589
Total assets excluding discontinued operations (Note 5) at June 30, 2015	257,127,252	46,229,945	71,547,743	3,175,672	378,080,612

Six months ended June 30, 2014:

	Investment Properties			Trust	Total
	Fort McMurray	Other	Held for sale and/or sold		
Rental revenue	13,521,962	2,513,179	2,848,756	-	18,883,897
Property operating costs	5,637,381	1,253,783	1,564,015	-	8,455,179
Net operating income	7,884,581	1,259,396	1,284,741	-	10,428,718
Interest income	17,971	3,084	2,048	568,894	591,997
Interest expense	7,697,247	424,087	814,432	3,764,459	12,700,225
Income (loss) before discontinued operations	437,850	56,067	502,680	(4,410,914)	(3,414,317)
Cash from (used in) operating activities	956,247	830,040	336,666	(2,025,079)	97,874
Cash from (used in) financing activities	(1,270,849)	(616,309)	(65,446)	(7,704,084)	(9,656,688)
Cash from (used in) investing activities	(633,860)	(151,519)	(581,976)	9,564,315	8,196,960
Total assets excluding discontinued operations (Note 5) at December 31, 2014	300,843,803	46,437,500	66,831,246	3,536,386	417,648,935

LANESBOROUGH REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS JUNE 30, 2015

17 Contingencies

In the normal course of operations, the Trust will become subject to a variety of legal and other claims. Management and legal counsel evaluate all claims on their apparent merits, and an estimate of the costs to satisfy such claims is recorded. Although the outcome of legal and other claims are not reasonably determined, management believes that any such outcome will not be material.

18 Subsequent event

Revolving loan

Subsequent to June 30, 2015, the revolving loan facility from 2668921 Manitoba Ltd. was renewed and the maximum amount that may be advanced was increased to \$18 Million at an interest rate of 12% for up to a three year term ending June 30, 2018. The renewal encompassed the payment of a \$25,000 extension fee.

Subsequent to June 30, 2015, the Trust received advances of \$3,000,000 and repaid nil on the revolving loan, resulting in a balance of \$18,000,000 as of the date of the Financial Statements.

Advances from Shelter Canadian Properties Limited

Subsequent to June 30, 2015, the Trust received advances of \$1,000,000 and repaid advances of \$2,500,000, resulting in a balance of \$1,000,000 as of the date of the Financial Statements.

Mortgage renewal terms

Subsequent to June 30, 2015, LREIT agreed to renewal terms on two first mortgage loans and one second mortgage loan with total principal balance outstanding as of June 30, 2015 of \$85,983,246. The renewal terms require the repayment of \$5,900,000 of principal on or before September 4, 2015 in addition to \$1,000,000 of principal that was repaid on August 10, 2015. The principal payment was funded by additional advances from Shelter Canadian Properties Limited.

19 Comparative figures

For comparative purposes, certain of the prior year figures have been reclassified.